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you are intending to bring them down. At present they are much above the comparable levels of wages in other air-lines Is it the intention of the Government ?
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Intention ?

Mo (witadt) wafasr admt @ afwa
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DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : In connection with part (b) of the question, about the steps taken by the Government, to find out any solution of the problem, is it possible for our Government to take the help of our Air Force to recruit and train up young men to be pilots and engineers in Civil Aviation in order to check this black-mailing of airline engineers ?

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MIHISHI:
Sir, the hon. Member is giving expression to his own views in the matter. But then, there cannot be any such thing as a permanent measure. By a permanent measure tie hon.
Member perhaps may mean the measures adopted to keep good relations between the employer and the employees. It is a continuous effort. Depending upon the diffeient types and different categories of workers certain measures are to be adopted and I hope the management is fully aware of these things and is adopting the measures that are necessary to bring about good relations between the employer and the employees.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : Is it not a fact that the wage structure of the Indian Airlines staff in this country is ba“ed upon the international level and not the Indian level and, if so, can the Ministry reduce the structure that is enforced in this country ?

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI :
The Aircraft Engineers, the Maintenance Engineers and also the other technicians of the 1AC always compare themselves with their counterparts working in Air-India who in turn compare themselses with
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their counterparts at the international level. Of course, it does happen many a time that the allowances and other things given to the Air-India staff are quite different—depending upon the nature of the work done by them--
and it may not be possible even for Air-India to compare themselves with the workers in the international field: But, as far as possible, the pay scales and other things are more or less the same, depending upon their technical qualifications and the work put in by them.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I only want to ask about this. Now it is said that the losses are due to the strikes. But the losses are on account of other reasons such as the so-called commercial conferences of the commercial managers organised by the IAC where, I am told, a lot of money is spent on cocktails, dinners and so on. How much money is spent everytime a commercial conference is held ?

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI :
Sir, the question pertains to the loss caused by the engineers' go-slow tactics.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Does not arise.

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI:
And for the information of the hon. Member |
may say that the total loss in the month of March comes to Rs. 20 lakhs and up to April it comes to Rs 35 lakhs. But that is not necessarily due to the engineers go-slow tactics; it is due to so many other factors also.
I do not know whether the hon. Member considers these things which he is mentioning as loss or gain.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : What is the amount of loss? I wanted to know how much is accounted for by such needless expenditure on holding commercial conferences.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is not possible for her.

ENQUIRY AGAINST PRESS TRUST OF INDIA

326 SHRI KRISHAN KANTf : SHRI D.
P. SINGH: DR. Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO:
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR:

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant.
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Will the Minister of COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently ordered certain enquiries against tne Press Trust of India; and

(b) if so, whether any report in this regard has been submitted by the C.B.I ?

THE MINISTER OF COMPANY AFF-
AIRS (SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY) : (a) The books of account of the Peess Trust of India Ltd. have b:en inspected under sec:ion 209 (4) of the Companies Act, 1956 by the officers of the Department of Company Affairs.

(b) No reference was made to the C. B. L. for investigation. The question of their submitting a report does not, therefore arise.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know the reasons for the Government of India to have an inquiry under section 209 (4) and the findings thereof ?

SHRI K.V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Some hon. Members of Parliament—some of them being Mr. Shashi Bhushan and others—
have made tome complaints and drawn the attention of the Department of Company Affairs and also of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting to the working of the PTI and also to certain discrepancies which, according to them, were about the building constructed and alsom ismanagement of accounts. Some of these have been brought to the notice of the Department of Company Affairs and the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting on the basis of which the inspection was ordered and undertaken under section 209 (4) at the instance of the Department of Company Affairs. Now, the inspection Oi their offices at Bombay and Delhi was conducted and on that basis a report has been submitted. Since on the basis of this report certain points were made out which needed further clarification, the Registrar at Bombay has written a letter to the company seeking further clarification. Only after the clarifications are given bv the company can the Department take a view.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know
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the time within which they will be able to go through the whole thing and know the correct position of the cases referred to the C>mpanyLaw Department by the various Members of Parliament ?

SHRI K.V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
The R gistrar of Companies at Bombay had written a letter to the company seeking clarification on certain points on2’.4.1972 and the company had written a I tter on 3.5.1972 asking for a fortnight's time for replying to these. It will take some time.

DR. Z.A. AHMAD : The hon. Minister has stated that many other hon. Members were dissatisfied with functioning of this organisation in the past; I think they are still dissatisfied. And I am very much dissatisfied with the answer that has been given. In view of the fact that this organisation is a mismanaged unit, the seat of politics and inclined towards corruption and also in view of the fact that a lot of money has been wasted, will the hon.
Minister give us an assurance that a very exhaustive inquiry will be held ?—not the type of inquiry you have done earlier on which we come again and again and ask you other questions. A more exhaustive inquiry should be made into the functioning of this organisation, its financial commitments, its financial mismanagement and a report presented as early as possible to the House.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
As I have already submitted, no opinion can be formed unless the clarifications sought for are received from the company. At this stage |
cannot express an opinion.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: Is the hon. Minister aware of the fact that on account of the mismanagement prevailing in the PTI, Ace correspondents like Mr. B. R. Vats are being victimised and they have not been getting justice for a long time ? Is it possible for the Government to take early steps to provide justice to such correspondents of the PTI?

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
The PTI has got a Board of Management and I cannot interfere in this.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I am the man who brought this allegation here, but what he has said
question ?

is nothing. May 1 ask a

MR. CHAIRMAN: No.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Then I raise a point cf oidei- and the point of order is (his:
The allegation—the records of the Hou<e will bear it out—relates to mismanagement of funds—diversion of funds for the construction of houses and for various other things. These are matters relating to the various provisions of the Companies Act. Why should the Government await a kind of letter from them ?
Why should not the inquiry go on when the Government is helping the PTI to the tune of Rs. 40 lakhs? Rs. 50 lakhs have been wasted.
On money matters . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have made your point and the Minister has . . .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: But the point is that he has not answered it. Has he gone into this allegation ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhupesh Gupta, he has given the answer.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What is the position ? Why should he take such a long time ? Why is the PTI not turned into a corporation as recommended by the Press
Commission ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Can the PTI get away by doing anything it likes ?

BANKING COMMISSION'S REPORT

327. SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have examined the Banking Commission's Report; and

(b) if so, the Government's decision on the main recommendations cf the Commission
0

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and (b) The recommendations of the Banking Commission are under consideration of the Government.

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON: May [
know whether any of the important recommendations were taken up ? \Vi:at docs the Government think of some of the recommendations which they consider to be important ? Can all the recommendations be pecepted or at least a few important ones ?

SHRI1 Y. B. CHAVAN: Generally speaking, the recommendations are of two major classifications. One relates to the structure of the tax system as such and with any changes, modifications and reforms to be made in that.

The recommendation is about the whole banking system. The other matter is about the procedural matter. Possibly they can be considered but the practical thrust of the recommendation is about the actual reconstruction of the banking system. It is very difficult to rush into those recommendations unless they are properly scrutinised and examined.
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SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: I agree with what the Minister said because it is more

